fluctuation. Since the average life expectancy has contin-
ued to increase (albeit more slowly than in the past), the
pension obligations for domestic companies increased
slightly.

K N O R R - B R E M S E   A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3 � C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S160

In the United Kingdom, the mortality tables with projec-
tion CMI 2017 are used as the biometric basis.

Age-dependent turnover tables are also taken into ac-
count.

 Future Cash Flows
In the 2023 fiscal year, employer payments into the plan
assets are expected to amount to € 3,291 thousand. As of
December 31, 2023, average annual benefit payments
from pension plans in the amount of € 28,784 thousand

(2022: € 25,560 thousand) were expected for the upcom-
ing ten fiscal years.

As of December 31, 2023, the weighted average term of
the defined-benefit obligation was 11.37 years (2022:
11.80 years).

 Sensitivity Analysis
The following sensitivity analysis presents the effects of
reasonable changes of individual factors on the defined-
benefit obligation as of the reporting date. Tab. →→ 3.53

3 . 5 3  S E N S I T I V I T Y  A N A L Y S I S

   Dec. 31, 2023   Dec. 31, 2022
in € thousand   Increase  Decrease   Increase  Decrease
Present Value of Defined-Benefit Obligation
Change in discount rate 0.5%   (26,839)  29,812   (23,215) – 25,421
Change in salary increase rate 0.5%   3,028  (2,846)   2,887 – (2,698)
Change in future pension increases 0.5%   17,941  (11,990)   16,827 – (13,538)

Although the analysis does not take account of the com-
plete distribution of the expected cash flows according to
the plan, it provides an approximate value of the sensitiv-
ity of the presented assumptions.

K N O R R - B R E M S E   A N N U A L  R E P O R T  2 0 2 3 � C O N S O L I D A T E D  F I N A N C I A L  S T A T E M E N T S 161

F.12. Other provisions
Tab. →→ 3.54

3 . 5 4  O T H E R  P R O V I S I O N S

in € thousand
Warranty

provisions
Contractual

provisions  Other provisions   Total
As of Jan. 1, 2022  349,670  23,530  95,372   468,571
Currency translation differences  (3,347)  (115)  865   (2,598)
Additions  141,835  1,846  20,566   164,247
Additions to the scope of consolidation  5  –  0   5
Utilization  (98,168)  (2,128)  (33,625)   (133,922)
Reversals  (68,433)  (6,832)  (13,464)   (88,729)
Disposals to the scope of consolidation  (3)  –  –   (3)
Compounding  (199)  –  10   (189)
Reclassifications pursuant to IFRS 5  (14,770)  (3,257)  (23,782)   (41,809)
As of Dec. 31, 2022  306,590  13,043  45,941   365,574

thereof current  145,238  3,255  22,887   171,381
thereof non-current  161,350  9,788  23,054   194,192

As of Jan. 1, 2023  306,590  13,043  45,941   365,574
Currency translation differences  (8,963)  (81)  (260)   (9,304)
Additions  143,630  1,828  12,609   158,067
Additions to the scope of consolidation  17  –  –   17
Utilization  (93,398)  (4,434)  (14,478)   (112,310)
Reversals  (39,953)  (437)  (4,951)   (45,341)
Disposals from the scope of consolidation  (96)  (2)  –   (98)
Compounding  1,121  –  –   1,121
Reclassifications pursuant to IFRS 5  (75)  –  –   (75)
As of Dec. 31, 2023  308,874  9,917  38,861   357,651

thereof current  146,001  3,987  21,212   171,200
thereof non-current  162,871  5,930  17,648   186,450

The provisions for warranty obligations cover obligations
from cases that have already occurred as well as future -
obligations that are based on empirical values. The latter
are essentially directly related to the development and
structure of revenue. The provisions are based on esti-
mates from -historical warranty data for similar products
and services. For the long-term components, outflows are
expected within the next two to five years.

Contractual provisions include contingency reserves from
pending transactions of € 9,917 thousand (2022:
€ 13,043 thousand). For the long-term components, out-